Statutory Requirement:

Pursuant to S.L. 2022-74 Section 11.10, provided the Economic Investment Committee awards a Job 
Development Investment Grant for a qualifying project in Chatham County for which the agreement 
requires that business invest at least four billion eight hundred million dollars ($4,800,000,000) in private 
funds, and create at least 1,800 eligible positions, there is appropriated from the Economic Development 
Project Reserve established in Section 2.2 of S.L. 2021-180 to the Department of Commerce 
(Department) for the 2022-2023 fiscal year the sum of one hundred twelve million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($112,500,000) in nonrecurring funds.  This amount includes fifty-seven million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($57,500,000) to reimburse the business for site preparation costs incurred at the project 
site and fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000) to the City of Asheboro for water infrastructure 
improvements.

On September 1 of each year funds appropriated in that section remain unexpended until all funds have 
been expended, the Department shall report on the agreement entered into pursuant to subsection (b) of

[...]

though no funds have been expended to date.

Remedies and Safeguards:

The Department has entered into a Site Development Agreement with Wolfspeed, Inc. for the 
reimbursement of eligible site prep expenses.  If the company fails to create 1,800 eligible positions or 
invest four billion eight hundred million dollars ($4,800,000,000) as defined by the CEDA by December 
31, 2030 the company will repay a proportionate amount of the funds received based upon the percentage 
of eligible positions actually created or investment made relative to the targets.  The company is obligated